
ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2629 By: Nance of the House 

 

           and 

 

         Wilkerson of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to motor vehicles; amending 47 O.S. 

2001, Sections 6-103 and 6-106, which relate to 

driver licenses; removing prohibition for obtaining 

license if not registered with Military Selective 

Service Act; requiring Selective Service System 

registration occur upon application for driver 

license by applicants required to register with 

Selective Service System; specifying how information 

will be transmitted; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 6-103, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 6-103.  A.  Except as otherwise provided by law, the 

Department of Public Safety shall not issue a driver license to: 

 

1.  Any person who is under eighteen (18) years of age, except 

that the Department may issue a Class D license to any person who 

attains sixteen (16) years of age on or after August 15, 2000, and 

meets the requirements of Sections 6-105 and 6-107.3 of this title; 

 

2.  Any unemancipated person who is under eighteen (18) years of 

age and whose custodial parent or guardian objects to the issuance 

of a license or permit by filing an objection pursuant to Section 6-

103.1 of this title; 

 

3.  Any person whose driving privilege has been suspended, 

revoked, canceled or denied in this state or any other state until 

the driving privilege has been reinstated by the state withdrawing 

the privilege; 

 

4.  Any person whose driving privilege has been revoked for a 

period of three (3) years pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 

of subsection A of Section 6-205.1 of this title, until the passage 

of the three-year period; 

 

5.  Any person who is required by Section 6-101 et seq. of this 

title to take an examination, unless the person shall have 

successfully passed the examination; 

 

6.  Any person who is required under the laws of this state to 

deposit proof of financial responsibility and who has not deposited 

such proof; 



ENR. H. B. NO. 2629 Page 2 

 

7.  Any person who is physically deformed or who is afflicted 

with any mental disease or physical condition that would impair the 

driving ability of the person or when the Commissioner of Public 

Safety, from information concerning the person or from the records 

and reports on file in the Department of Public Safety, determines 

that the operation of a motor vehicle by such person on the highways 

would be inimical to public safety or welfare; 

 

8.  Any person who is a nonresident, as defined in Section 1-137 

of this title; 

 

9.  Any alien unless such person presents valid documentation of 

identity issued pursuant to the laws of the United States; or  

 

10.  Any person who possesses a valid license to operate a motor 

vehicle issued by another state until the other state license has 

been surrendered; or 

 

11.  Any male who is at least eighteen (18) years of age but 

less than twenty-six (26) years of age who does not, at the time of 

application or renewal, present documentation that he has complied 

with the requirements of Section 3 of the Military Selective Service 

Act, 50 U.S.C. App. Sec. 453, as amended. 

 

B.  Any applicant who is denied a license under the provisions 

of subsection A of this section shall have the right to an appeal as 

provided in Section 6-211 of this title. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 6-106, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 6-106.  A.  Every application for a driver license shall 

be made by the applicant upon a form furnished by the Department of 

Public Safety.  Every application for a driver license made by an 

applicant who is a male less than twenty-six (26) years of age shall 

include a statement that by submitting the application, the 

applicant is consenting to registration with the Selective Service 

System, if the applicant is required by law to register with the 

Selective Service System.  The information necessary to register 

persons required to do so with the Selective Service System shall be 

transmitted electronically via magnetic tape on a regular basis by 

the Department of Public Safety to the Data Management Center of the 

Selective Service System.  Every applicant for a driver license 

shall provide to the Department at the time of application both 

primary and secondary proofs of identity.  The Department shall 

promulgate rules prescribing forms of primary and secondary 

identification acceptable for an original Oklahoma driver license. 

 

B.  Every applicant for a driver license shall state upon the 

application the following information: 

 

1.  Full name; 

 

2.  Date of birth; 

 

3.  Sex; 

 

4.  Residence address and mailing address, if different than the 

residence address; 
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5.  Medical information, as determined by the Department, which 

shall assure the Department that the person is not prohibited from 

being licensed as provided by paragraph 7 of subsection A of Section 

6-103 of this title; 

 

6.  Whether the applicant is deaf or hard-of-hearing; 

 

7.  The license plate number and state by which the license 

plate is issued for up to two (2) vehicles owned by the applicant; 

 

8.  A brief description of the applicant, as determined by the 

Department; 

 

9.  Whether the applicant has previously been licensed, and, if 

so, when and by what state or country, and whether any such license 

has ever been suspended or revoked, or whether an application has 

ever been refused, and, if so, the date of and reason for such 

suspension, revocation or refusal; and 

 

10.  Social security number. 

 

No person shall request the Department to use the social security 

number of that person as the driver license number.  Upon renewal or 

replacement of any driver license issued after the effective date of 

this act, the licensee shall advise the Department or the motor 

license agent if the present driver license number of the licensee 

is the social security number of the licensee.  If the driver 

license number is the social security number, the Department or the 

motor license agent shall change the driver license number to a 

computer-generated number. 

 

C.  Whenever application is received from a person previously 

licensed in another jurisdiction, the Department shall request a 

copy of the driving record from such other jurisdiction.  When 

received, the driving record shall become a part of the driving 

record of the person in this state with the same force and effect as 

though entered on the driver's record in this state in the original 

instance. 

 

D.  Whenever the Department receives a request for a driving 

record from another licensing jurisdiction, the record shall be 

forwarded without charge. 

 

E.  If an applicant for a driver license owns a vehicle which is 

not currently registered pursuant to the Oklahoma Vehicle License 

and Registration Act, the application shall be denied.  The 

Department of Public Safety and the Oklahoma Tax Commission shall 

promulgate rules to administer the provisions of this subsection. 

 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2002. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of February, 

2002. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 16th day of April, 2002. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 

 


